
 
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

WHEELING DIVISION 
 

In re: § 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Case  No. 5:22-BK-00250 
  
KATRINA M. WOODFORD 
 

 

  
Debtor 

 
TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR) 

  
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows: 
 

1. A petition under chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 05/31/2022.  The 
undersigned trustee was appointed on 05/31/2022. 

 
2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. § 704. 

 
3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor 

as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 
11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all 
property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A. 
 

4. The trustee realized gross receipts of $7,533.74 
 

 Funds were disbursed in the following amounts: 
  
 Payments made under an interim distribution $0.00 
 Administrative expenses $0.00 
 Bank service fees $0.00 
 Other Payments to creditors $0.00 
 Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties $0.00 
 Exemptions paid to the debtor $0.00 
 Other payments to the debtor $0.00 
  
 Leaving a balance on hand of1 $7,533.74 

 
 The remaining funds are available for distribution. 
 

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account. 
 

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursements will be distributed pro 
rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 
11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest. 



 
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 10/20/2022 and the deadline 
for filing government claims was 11/27/2022. All claims of each class which will receive a 
distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been 
resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not being 
made, is attached as Exhibit C. 

7. The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D. 

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is 
$1,503.37.  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum 
compensation may increase. 

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of $1,503.37, 
for a total compensation of $1,503.372.  In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for reasonable 
and necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00, and now requests reimbursement for expenses of 
$50.00, for total expenses of $50.00. 

 
Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing 

report is true and correct. 
 

Date: 02/17/2024 By: /s/ Martin P. Sheehan 
Trustee 

 
STATEMENT: This Uniform form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act exemption 5 C.F.R. 
§ 1320.4(a)(2) applies. 

 

2 If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee’s Proposed 
Distribution (Exhibit D). 



















UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

Exhibit D  
TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION 

 
Case No.: 5:22-BK-00250 
Case Name: KATRINA M. WOODFORD 
Trustee Name: Martin P. Sheehan 
 

Balance on hand: $7,533.74 
 
 
 Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows: NONE 
  
 
 

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $7,533.74 

 
 Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:  
 
Reason/Applicant  Total 

Requested  
Interim 

Payments to 
Date  

Proposed 
Payment  

Martin P. Sheehan, Trustee Fees  $1,503.37  $0.00  $1,503.37  
Martin P. Sheehan, Trustee Expenses  $50.00  $0.00  $50.00  
 
 

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $1,553.37 
Remaining balance: $5,980.37 

 
 Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows: 
NONE 
 
  
 

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $5,980.37 

 
 In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court, 
priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors. 
 
 Allowed priority claims are: NONE 
 
 
 

Total to be paid to priority claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $5,980.37 

 
 The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment 
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities). 



UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

 
 Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $58,110.48 have been allowed and will be 
paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The timely 
allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 10.3 percent, plus interest (if applicable). 
 
 Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:  

Claim No.  Claimant  Allowed Amt. 
of Claim  

Interim 
Payments to 

Date  

Proposed 
Amount  

1 MERRICK BANK  $1,351.05  $0.00  $139.05  
2 Resurgent Receivables, LLC  $738.14  $0.00  $75.96  
3 Resurgent Receivables, LLC  $958.28  $0.00  $98.62  
4 Department of the Treasury  $7,051.14  $0.00  $725.66  
5 Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for  $443.94  $0.00  $45.69  
6 Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.  $5,792.07  $0.00  $596.08  
7 JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.  $8,755.34  $0.00  $901.05  
8 JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.  $6,576.75  $0.00  $676.84  
9 Citibank, N.A.  $6,340.91  $0.00  $652.57  

10 TD Bank, USA  $837.53  $0.00  $86.19  
11 Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for  $263.17  $0.00  $27.08  
12 Jefferson Capital Systems LLC  $5,843.22  $0.00  $601.35  
13 Jefferson Capital Systems LLC  $5,035.56  $0.00  $518.23  
14 Jefferson Capital Systems LLC  $1,813.31  $0.00  $186.61  
15 Jefferson Capital Systems LLC  $6,310.07  $0.00  $649.39  

 
 

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $5,980.37 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be 

paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims 
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if 
applicable). 

 
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE 

 
 
 

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered 

subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all 



UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The dividend for 
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable). 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered 

subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE 
 
 
 

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
 

 
 

 



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

WHEELING DIVISION 
 

  
IN RE: CHAPTER 7 
KATRINA M. WOODFORD  
 CASE NO. 5:22-BK-00250 
   
 HONORABLE David L. Bissett 
               Debtor.  
 

TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION 
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

 
 

 
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330, the undersigned Trustee hereby requests 

compensation in the amount of $1,503.37 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of 
$50.00 for this case. The Trustee has, by prior authorization, received no such compensation and 
no such reimbursement of expenses. 

 
  
COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
Total disbursements to other than debtor will be  $7,533.74 
 
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 326, compensation to the trustee is computed as follows: 
 
 
(For cases filed on or after October 23, 1994) 
 
Receipts  $7,533.74 25% of first 5,000 $1,250.00 
Less  -5,000.00 ($1250.00 Max)  
Balance  $2,533.74 10% of next 45,000 $253.37 
Less  -45,000.00 ($4500.00 Max)  
Balance  $0.00 5% of next 950,000 $0.00 
Less  -950,000.00 ($47,500.00 Max)  
Balance  $0.00 3% of balance $0.00 
 
 
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED $1,503.37 
 



 
TRUSTEE EXPENSES (ITEMIZED): 
 
Distribution  1.00 @ $20.00 $20.00 
Supplies  1.00 @ $30.00 $30.00 
 
 
 TOTAL EXPENSES CLAIMED  $50.00 
  
 TOTAL REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES $1,553.37 
  
  
  
 
 WHEREFORE, the Trustee request this application be approved by the Court and that the 
Trustee be awarded $1,503.37 as compensation and $50.00 for reimbursement of expenses. The 
Trustee certifies that no payments have been made or promised to him/her for services rendered 
in any capacity in this case. No agreement or understanding exists between the Trustee and any 
other person or entity, other than his/her law firm, for sharing compensation or to be received. 
 
Dated: February 17, 2024 /s/ Martin P. Sheehan 
 Martin P. Sheehan, Trustee 

Chapter 7 Trustee 
 1140 Main Street, Ste 333 
 Wheeling, WV 26003 
 Telephone: (304) 232-1064 
 

 


